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(EN) Instructions for use

The Accu-Chek FastClhix lancing device is a device
for simple, virtually pain-free collection of capillary
blood from the fingertips. The lancing device has
11 different penetration depths so that you can adjust
the penetration depth to the texture of your skin. With
the release button, you can prime the lancing device
and trigner a lancet in a single step. When a lancet is
triggered, it penetrates the skin. You insert a lancet
drum with & lancels into the lancing dewice. You can
obtain blood using & new, sterile lancet & times before
the lancet drum needs changing.

These instructions for use featurs the following
3 symbols:

& This symbaol indicates a possible risk of injury
or of damage to your health,

iy This symbol draws attention to actions that
could result in damage to the lancing device.

@ This symbol draws your attention to important
: information.

» The Accu-Chek FastClix lancing device is
intended for personal use only!

It is only allowed to be used to obtain blood from
OMNE PEFSON.

There is a risk of infections being transmitted
if the lancing device is used by other people,
gven by family members, or il healthcare
professionals use this lancing device to obfain
biood from different people. This lancing device
is therefore not suitable for professional use in
healthcare faciliies and institutions.

+ Keep the lancing device with all its components
away from children under the age of 3 years.
There is a risk of suffocation if small parts {e.q.
caps or similar objects) are swallowed.

@ Only insert Accu-Chek FastClix lancet drums

into- the Accu-Chek FastClix lancing device.
Other lancets or lancet drums may impair the
operation of the lancing device or damage it
permanently.

»  Wash your hands with warm water and soap
before you obtain blood (see ). Dry your
hands thoroughly, This reduces contamination
of the puncture site and stimulates blood flow.

Inserting the lancet drum

You have to insert a lancet drum 1o be able to obtain

biood with the lancing device.

> Remove the cap from the lancing device
{see €3).

» Insert a new lancet drum - white end first = inlo
the lancing device {see @),

The lancet drum is propery inserted when it is

completely inside the lancing device, and only the

projecting edge protrudes from the lancing device at

the front {see @),

You must not insert the lancet drum into the
lancing device and simullaneously press the
release button or hold the lancing device with
the release button resting on a surface such
as a table top. This could release a lancet and
inadvertently cause injury

Place the cap back on again, The cut-out
section at the edge of the cap must fit around
the correspondingly shaped curvature with
the paneiration depth indicator (silver square)
{see @)

The cap s on correctly when It is pushed back as far
as it will go, and you hear and feel it click into place.

The cap can only be corectly placed on up
to the stop position when the lancet drum is
completely inside the lancing device. Do not
use any force to place the cap on as this might
damage the cap and the lancing device. Correct
the position of the kancet drum instead.

Each lancet drum contains & lancets. The first lancet
is now ready fo be used. The window showing the
number of available lancets shows 6; there are now
6 lancets available (see @)

v

Do not remove the lancet drum before all
6 lancets have been used. The lancet drum
cannot he reused once it has been removed
from the langing dewvice.

Setting the penetration depth

You can set 11 penetration depths (0.5 to 5.5). The
silver squara (penefration depth indicator} on the
lancing device indicates the current penetration
dapth setting, The larger the number, the greater the
penetration depth.

It you have no experience with this lancing device, we
recommend setting a low penetration depth, such as
penetration depih 2.

» Hotate the cap until the desired penetration

depth lines up with the indicator (zee ).

In general, blood can be obtained from any finger.
Certain fingers can be unsuitable if, for example, a
skin or fingemail infection is present, We recommend
ohtaining capillary blood from the sides of the fingertips
as these areas are the least sensitive to pain.

i‘.ﬁ. * Always use a new lancet when you obtain
bleod. In doing this, you reduce the risk of
infection, and obtaining blood remains virtually
pain free,

* Only use the lancing device when the cap is
attached. Without the cap, the lancet penetrates
too deeply and the puncture can become painful,

* |n individual cases, the lancet may protrude
from the cap after obtaining blood. There is
a risk of injury or infection if you or another
person touches the protruding lancet. If the
lancet protrudes from the cap, carefully set
the lancing device aside. Keep the lancing
device out of reach of other people and contact
customer support,

» Press the lancing device firmly against the
selected puncture site (see ).

» Press the release button all the way down
(z=e D).

The lancet is released and it penetrates the skin.

» Massage the finger in the direction of the
fingertip to encourage a blood drop to form.

The amount of blood that emerges depends on the

penstration depth and the pressure used 10 hold the

lancing device against the skin.

I not enough blood emerges, apply more pressure

on the lancing device when you next obtain blood. If

that is not sufficient, increass the penetration depth
progressively in addition,

If too much blood emerges, decrease the penetration

depth.

»  Test your blood glucose immediately after you
obtained blood,; according to the instructions for
use for your blood glucose meter,

We recommend protecting the puncture site from

contamination afterwards.

Loading a new lancet

If you have already used the lancing device to obtain
blood, you will need a new lancel the next lime you
ohtain blood,

»  Push the lever at the side of the lancing device
as far as it will go in direction A and then back
in direction B (see €)).

The next lancet is now ready fo be used,

The window next to the lever shows the new number

of available lancets, which has decreased by one, for

example, 5 instead of 6.

»  Proceed as in the previous step each fime you
need to change the lancet.

Each time a new lancet is loaded, the number of

available lancets shown in the window decreases by

one, for example, from 4 to 3. When you have loaded

the sixth and last lancet, the window shows 1.

Replacing a used lancet drum

When you have used the sixth and last lancet, you

need to replace the used fancet drum with a new ong,

» Remove the cap from the lancing device
{sze @)

> Remove the lancet drum from the lancing device

{see @)

When a lancet drum has been used, a red stripe is

visible on the white cylinder,

»  Insert a new fancet drum (see section “Insarting
the fancet drum”).

A used lancet drum has a built-in lock that stops
you from using it again.

Used lancet drums can be dispesed of in household
waste® if no other regulations apply in your country,
“In Australia subject 1o local council regulations,

Storing the lancing device

Do not store the lancing device at extreme
temperatures, for example, in a hot car. This can
impair the operation of the lancing device.

Cleaning and disinfecting the lancing device
and cap

To pravent infections from being transmitted, you

must clean and disinfect the lancing device and cap

reguiary:

« Al least once a week

* When there is blood on the lancing device or cap

* Always before someone else handies the lancing
device, for example, to assist you.

You need lint-free cloths in which you can wrap the

whale lancing device, water and 70 % isopropanal,

Before you disinfect the lancing device and the cap,

you first have to clean them to remove blood and

other dirl.

To avoid damaging the lancing device and the
cap;

* Do not dip the lancing device and the cap in
the fuids.

* lze only water for cleaning and only 70 %
isoprapanal for disinfecting.

» Remove the cap from the lancing device
[see €.

»  Remove the lancet drum from the lancing device
[s2e ).

Cleaning

»  Moizten a cloth with water,

»  Wipe the lancing device and the cap thoroughly;
the lancing device [rom the outside only
(see {0} and the cap from the outside and the

inside (see {B).

»  Dry the lancing device and the cap with a dry
clath.

Disintecting

»  Dampen a cloth with 70 % isopropanol,

»  Wipe the lancing device and the cap thoroughly
for 2 minutes each; the lancing device from the
outside only and the cap from the outside and
the inside,

Place the cap back on again.

Wrap the whole lancing device in the cloth.
Leave the lancing device wrapped for & minutes,
Unwerap tha lancing device and it it dry in the air,
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Alternative sites for obtaining blood

You can obtain capillary blood for blood glucose
testing not only from the fingertips, but also from
other sites (palm, forearm, upper arm, calf or thigh),
so-called alternative site testing (abbreviated as AST).
To be able to obtain capillary blood from other sites,
you have to reptace the regular cap by a special cap,
the Accu-Chek FastClix AST cap. Before you decide
o use blood from alternative sites, consult your
healthcare professional.

Ordering information

If you want to order an Accu-Chek FasiClix fancing
device, Accu-Chek FastClix lancet drums or an
Accu-Chek FastClix AST cap, contact customer
support (see section Customer Suppord,
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Customer Support

Roche Diabetes Care Australia Py, Limited
2 Julius Avenue, North Ryde

NSW 2113, Australia

ABN 69 602 14D 278

Accu-Chek Enquiry Line: 1800 2571 816
www_accu-chek.com.au

Roche Diabetes Care

division of Hoffmann-La Roche Limited

201 Armand-Frappier Blvd.

Laval {Quebec)

HT V 4A2

Canada

Accu-Chek Customer Care: 1-B00-363-7949
www.accu-chek.ca

Hong Kong
Enquiry hotline; +852-2485 7512 (office hours)
www.accu-chek.com.hk

Malaysia

Customer Support and Service Cenlre:
Toll-Free Line: 1-800-288-1313
www.accu-chek.com.my

Roche Diabetes Care South Africa (Pty) Ltd.
Hertford Office Park, 90 Bekker Road
Vorna Valley, 1686

South Africa

Tel; +27 (11) 504 4600
www.accu-chek.co.za
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Instructions d'utilisation

L'autopiqueur Accu-Chek FastClix permet de prélever
facilement ef pratiquement sans douleur du sang
capillaire sur 'extrémité du doigt. L'autopiqueur peut
étre rdglé sur 11 profondeurs de pigine différentes,
que vous pouver choisir en fonction de votre type
de peau. Une seule pression sur le bouton da
deéclenchemeant vous permet d'armer "autopiqueur et
de déclencher la piglre a I'aide d'une lancette, Lors
du déclenchement, une lancette fransperce la peau.
Introduisez la cartouche, contenant 6 lancettes, dans
I'autopiquewr. Il vous est ainsi possible de prélever a
6 reprises du sang avec, & chague fois, une nouvelis
lancetle stérile. Une fois les six lancettes utilisées, la
cartouche de lancettes doit étre changée.

Vous trouverez dans ces instructions d'utilisation
3 types de symbaoles .

& Co symbole indigue un risque de blessure ou
de danger pour voire santé.

Ce symbale attire votre attention sur des gestes
qui pourraient avoir pour effet d'endommager

& * L'autopiqueur Accu-Chek FastClix  est
réservé exclusivement & l'usage personnel !
i doit uniguement servir au prélevement de
sang chez une seule parsonne,

11 existe un risque de transmission d'infections si
l'autopiqueur est utilisé par d'autres personnes,
notamment les membres d'une méme famille,
ou si les professionnels de la santé emploient
I'autopiqueur pour préfever le sang de plusigurs
personnes. Cet autopiqueur ne convient donc
pas a4 un usage professionnel en établissament
hospitalier,

= Conservez |'autopiqueur ainsi que foutes les
composantes hors de la portée des enfants de
moins de 3 ans, Il v a des risques d'alouffement
en cas d'ingestion des petites pidces (par ex.
embouts ou autras).

@ Ins&raz uniquement des cartouches de lancettes

Accu-Chek FastClix dans I'autopiqueur Accu-Chak
FastClix. Toute autre lancette ou carlouche de
lancettes rigquerait d'endommager |'autopiqueur
ou d'entraver son bon fonctionnement.

La cartouche de lancettes est comectement mise
en place lorsqu'elle est entibrement insérée dans
l'autopiqueur et lorsqua seule la collerette ressort &
I'avant (voir €3},

& Vous ne devez pas inseérer la cartouche de
lancettes dans I'autopiqueur tout en appuyant
sur le bouton de déclenchement ou en
faisant reposer |'autopiqueur sur (@ bouton de
déclenchement, notamment sur une table. Vous
risquariez de déclencher une lancetts et de vous
piguer accidentellement.

P Replacez 'embout. L'encoche de positicnnement
de |'embout et ['anneau sur lequel figure
I'affichage de profondeur de  piglre (camé
argenté) deivent s'embolter (voir €.

LU'embeout est correctement insérg lorsqu'il a été glissé

jusqu'a la butée et que l'ulilisateur a senti et entenduy

que |'embout a éd bien enclenche,

i L'embout ne peut étre facilement glissé jusqu'a
la butée que si la cartouche de lancettes a été
entibrement  Insérée dans |'aulopiqueur. Ne
forcez pas pour glisser Pemboutl. Vous nisqueriez
d'endommager 'embout et  'autopiqueur.
Corrigez en revanche la position de la cartouche
de lancettes,

Chague cartouche de lanceltes contient 6 lancelles.
La premiére lancette est préte & Pemploi. La fenétre
indiquant le nombre de lancettes disponibles fait
apparaiire le chiffre 6, il reste donc 6 lanceties en
réserve (voir G,

(D Vous ne devezr pas enlever la carfouche de

lancettes avant d'awoir complétement utilisé
les 6 lanceties. Yous ne pouvez pas réinsérer fa
cartouche de lancettes une fois que vous I'avez
enlevée,

Réglage de |a profondeur de piglre
Vous pouvez régler 11 profondeurs de piglre (de 0,5
4 5.,5). Le frait argenté (repére de ka profondeur de
piglre régléa) de 'autopiqueur permet de repérer sur
quelle position la profondeur de piglre est réglée.
Plus le numéro est haut, plus la pigine est profonde.
Si vous n'avez pas I'habitude de manipuler I"auto-
piqueur, il est conseilld d'assayer tout d'abord une
faible profondeur de pigire, 1a position 2 par exemple,
»  Tournez I'embout jusqu'a ce que la profondeur
de pigire souhaitée se trouve en face de la
margue (voir §).

Préléevement d'une goutte de sang

En général, 'extrémité de tous les doigts convient au
préfévement. Certains doigls peuvent ne pas conveni
au prétévement s'ils présentent, par exemple, une
infection de la peau ou de 'ongle. Il est recommandé

de prélever le sang capillaire en piguant sur le coté
de I'extrémité du doigt, car c'est & cet endroit que le
prélévement de sang est le moins doulourews.

& ¢ |Milisez wne nouvelle lancette a chagque
prélévement. Cela permet de réduire les
risques d'infection et d'assurer un prélévement
pratiquement indolore.

» tilisez lautopiqueur uniquement lorsque
I'ambout est en place. 37l n'y a pas d'embout,
la lancette pigue trop profondément et la
ponction peut ére douloureuse.

* Dans de rares cas, il s& paut que [a lancette
dipasse de I'embout aprés le prélevement du
sang. Il existe donc un risque de blessure et
d'infection pour vous et toute aulre personne
touchant la lancette, Si une lancette dépasse
de I'embout, mettez "autopiqueur de coté avec
soin, conservez-le hors de la porté d'autres
personnes et contactez e servica clients.

P Appuyez fermement 'autopiqueur contre le site
de prélivement choisi (voir @),

»  Enfoncez le bouton de déclenchement jusqu'a ia
butée (voir ).

Cette opération déclenche fa lancette qui pique alors

la peau.

»  Pour faciliter la formation d'une goutte de sang,
massez votre doigh vers ['extrémite.

La quantité de sang obtenue dépend de la profondeur

de piglire et de la pression que vous avez exercée

avec l'autopiqueur sur vatre doigt.

Si la quantité de sang obtenue est insuffisante,

appuyez l'autopiqueur plus  fermement la  fois

suivante. 5i cela ne suffit pas, augmentez petit & petit

Ia profondaur de piglre.

Si, au contraire, la guantité de sang oblenue est

excessive, raduisez la profondeur de piglre.

¢ Effectuez la mesure de glycémie dés que vous
avez préleve e sang, conformément au manuel
d’utilization de wotre lecteur de glycémie.

Il est recommandé de recouvrir le site de prélévemant

afin de le protéper des impuretés,

Positionnement d'une nouvelle lancette

Si vous avez prélevé du sang avec |'autopigueur, ||
vous faut ume nouvelle lancette pour l& prochain
prélévament sanguin,

»  Faites glisser le levier situé sur le coté de
l'autopiqueur jusqu'a la butée en direction A
puis replacez-le en position initiale en direction
B (voir €)).

La lancette suivante est préte & I'emplol.

La fenétre située & coté du levier indique alors gu'une
lancett de moins est disponible, par exemple 5 au
lieu de 6 auparavant.

»  Procédez comme indigué dans I'étape précédente
2 chagque nouveau changement de lancette.
Chaque fois que vous passez & la lancette suivante, la
fenétre indiguant le nombre de lancettes disponiblas
fait apparaiire une lancette de moins, par exemple 3
au liew de 4 auparawvant. Lorsque vous avez positionng
la sixieme et derniére lancette, le chiffre 1 apparait

dans la fenéire.

Changement d'une cartouche de lancettes

usageée
Une fois que vous aver ufilisé la sixiéme et derniére

lancette, wous devez changer la cartouche de

lancettes.

»  Retirez l'embout de |'autopiqueur (vair €.

»  Refirez la carfouche de lancettes de I'autopigueur
{vair ).

Sl la cartouche de lancettas est usagée, le cylindre

blanc présente une bande rouge.

»  Insérez une nouvelle cartouche de lancettes (vair
section insertion de la carfouche de lancattes).

Lorsque la cartouche de lancettes est usagée,
un mecanisme de blorage empéche qu'elle soil
de nouveau insérée dans I'autopiquaur.

Les cartouches de lancettes usagées poauvent dtre
gliminées avec les ordures ménagéres @ moins que
la réglementation en vigueur dans votre pays ne e
prévoit pas.

Conservation de 'autopiqueur

Ne conservez jamais I'autopiqueur & des températures
élevdes, dans une voiture exposée au soleil par
meemple.  Son  fonctionnement pourrait en  étre
endomrmage.

Nettoyage et désinfection de I'autopigueur et
de I'embout

Afin de prevenir fa transmission d'infections,

'autopiquewr et I'embout doivent Etre netioyés et

désinfectés réguligrament

* ay moins 1 fols par semaine,

* |orsqu'il ¥ a des traces de sang,

* 3 chaque fois que quelqu'un d'autre manipule
'autopiqueur, pour vous aider par exemple.

Vous devez wtiliser des chiffons non pelucheux

dans lesquels vous pourrez enrouler entigrement

I'autopiqueur, de ['eau et de isopropanol & 70 %,

Avant de désinfacter I'autopiqueur ot I'embout, vous

devez les nettoyer au préalable afin d'enlever toute

trace de sang ou autres salissures,

Pour ne pas endommager ['autopigueur ou
l'embout :

= N'immergez jamais l'autopigueur ni I'embout
dans quelque liquide que ce st

* Uilisez uniguement de I'eau pour nettoyer et
e l'isopropancl & 70 % pour désinfecter,

»  Retirez l'embout de I'autopiqueur (voir €).
»  Retirez la cartouche de lancettes de I'autopiquaur

{waoir ).
Netloyage

»  Humidifiez Iégérement un chiffon avec de |'eau.
P Metioyez soigneusement Pautopiqueur et
I'embout, en nattoyant uniquement 'extérieur de
I'autopiqueur (vair §) &1 Vintérieur et extérieur

de I'embout (voir ).

»  Essuyez 'autopiqueur et P'embout avec wun
chiffon sec.

Désinfection

»  Humidifiez bien un chiffon avec de 'isopropanaol
470 %,

Mettoyez soigneusement |"autopiqueur de méme
que 'embout pendant 2 minutes, en netioyant
uniguement I'extérieur de 'autopiqueur, et
I'intérieur et 'extérieur de 'embout.

Replacez I'embout.

Enrpulez entiérement Fautopiqueur dans e
chiffon.
Laiszez-y
& minutes.
Sortez de nouveau l'autopiqueur, puis lalssez-|a
secher & I'air.

¥

reposer  l'autopiqueur  pendant

¥ ¥ ¥y

Prélévement sur site alternatif

Vous pouvez prélever le sang capillaire pour les
mesures de glycémie sur ['extrémitd des doigls mais
aussi sur dautres sites ({tels que paume, avant-bras,
bras, mollel ou cuisse. C'est ce que l'on appelle la
mesure sur sites allernatifs ou = Alternative Site
Testing » &n anglais (AST). Pour pouvoir prélever du
sang capillaire sur d'autres parties du corps, vous
dever remplacer 'embout normal par un embout
spécial, 'embout AST Accu-Chek FastClix.

Informations sur la commande

Veuillez vous adresser a wotre service clients (voir
section Service clients) si vous souhaitez commander
un autopiqueur Accu-Chek FastClix, des cartouches
de lancettes Accu-Chek FastChx ou un embout AST
Accu-Chek FastClix.

2na-m

France

Sarvice aprés-vente ;
Numéro vert : 0800 27 26 93
www.accu-chel.fr

Reoche Soins du diabétes

division de Hoffmann-La Roche Limitée

201 boul. Armand-Frappier

Laval {Ouéhec)

Canada

Accu-Chek Soins aux Patients - 1 800 363-7949
www.accu-chek.ca

Attention, se conformer aux
consignes de sécurité figurant dans
les instructions d’utilisation du
produit.
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I"autopiqueur. -
: - Lavez-vous les mains & 'eau chawde et au savon
(D Ce symbole vous signale des informations avant d'effectuer le prélévement de sang (voir ).
importantes, Séchez blen vos mains. Cela permel dassurer
une hygiene correcte du site de prélévement fout
an stimulant fa crculation sanguine,

Avant de pouvoir prélever du sang avec I'autopiqueur,

vous devez tout d'abord insdrer une cartouche de

lancettes.

B Retirez 'embout de "autopiqueur (voir €3).

»  Insérez une nouvelle cartouche de lancettes
dans 'autopiqueur en insérant d'abord la partie
blanche {voir €3).

- ™
Capuchin Cartucho Marca para la profundidad Indicacion de las lancelas
giratorio de [an{:itits NUEVD de punciin ajustada disponibles
Valores numéricos s Raya roja Palanquita para Eotin
para profundidades preparar una nueva disparador
de puncidn | lanceta
(11 profundidades Cartucho
de punciing de lancetas wsado J
.

Instrucciones de uso

El dispositive de puncidn Accu-Chek FasiClix es un
dispositiva para la ebtencidn sencilla y practicamente
indolora de sangre capilar de la yema del dedo. El
dispaositiva de puncion tiene 11 profundidades de
puncidn distintas, esto parmite adaptar la profundidad
da puncidn a los diferentes tipos de piel. Mediante
el botdn disparador puede tensar ¢l dispositivo de
puncidn y disparar una lanceta en un solo paso.
Cuando se dispara una lanceta, ésta traspasa la piel.
En @l dispositiva de puncin se coloca un cartucho de
lancetas con 6 lancetas. Es decir que puede obtener
sangre 6 veces con una lanceta estéril antes de
cambiar el cartucho de lancetas.

En estas instrucciones de uso encontrard los 3
simbolos siguisntes:

& Este simbolo Indica un posible riesge de
lesiones o un riesgo para su salud.

Este simbelo sefala manipulaciones que pueden
conducir a deterioros en el dispositivoe de
puncidn.

Este simbolo llama su
informaciones importantes.

atencion  sobre
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&* i€l dispositiva de puncion Accu-Chek
FastClix solo es apto para uso personal!
Debe ser ufilizado dnicamente para oblener
sangre siempre de la misma persona.

Existe &l riesgo de fransmitic infecciones si el
dispositivo de puncidn es wtilizado por ofras
personas, incluso si son de la misma familia,
o el personal sanitario uliliza el dispositivo
de puncidn para obtener sangre de disfintos
pacientes. Por ello, este dispositivo de puncidn
no es adecuade para el wso profesional en
establecimientos sanitarios.

* Conserve el dispositivo de puncidn y todos
sus componentes fuera del alcance de nifos
menores de 3 anos. Existe peligro de asfixia
cuando se tragan las piezas pequenas (p. ej.
capuchanes o similares).

@ Inserte unicamente cartuchos de lancelas

Accu-Chek FastClix en el dizpositivo de puncidn
Accu-Chek  FastClic, Otras lancetas u otros
carfuchos de lancetas pueden perjudicar el
funcionamiento del dispositive de puncidn o
inclusa destruiro.

Preparacidn

B Lavese las manos con agua caliente y jabon
antes de obtener la sangre (vea Q). Séquese
bien las manos. Asi s& aminora el ensuciamienio
del sitio de puncion y s2 estimula la circulacion
sanguinea.

Insertar el cartucho de lancetas

Para poder obtener sangre mediante el dispositivo de

puncidn, debe colocar un carfucho de lancetas,

»  Retire el capuchdn del dispositivo de puncién
ivea €3).

» Inserte un cartucho de lancetas nuevo - con el
extremo blanco por delante - en el dispositivo
de puncion (vea €)).

El cartucho de lancetas esta insertado correctamente
cuando esta infroducida por completa en el dispositive
de puncidn ¥ solamente sobresale el borde saliente
por delante (vea €)).

& Mo debe introducir el cartucho de lancetas en el
dispositivo de puncidn y al mismo tiempo pulsar
el boton disparador o apoyar el dispositivo de
puncidn sobre el botdn disparador, por ejemplo
encima de una mesa, 5i lo hiciera, posiblamente
se dispararia una lanceta y podria pincharse de
forma involuntaria.

»  Vuelva a colocar el capuchon. Aseglrese de que
la muesca en el borde del capuchdn y ¢l arco
con la marca indicadora da la profundidad de
puncidn (raya plateada) se entacen (vea €).

El capuchon estd colocado correctamente cuando

estd introducido hasta el tope y se ha escuchado y

santido percepliblemente que ha encajado,

El capuchin solo se puede colocar facilmente
hasta @l tope cuando @l carfucho de lancetas
estd introducido por completo en & dispositivo
de puncidn. No aplique fuerza para colocar
el capuchén. El capuchdn y el dispositivo de
puncidn podrian danarse al hacerlo. En lugar de
aplicar fuerza, corrifa la posicidn del cartucho de
lancetas.

Cada carlucho de lancetas contiene 6 lancetas.
La primera lanceta estd lista para ser usada. La
indicacidn de las lancetas disponibles muestra un 6, lo
que significa que dispone adn de B lancetas (vea €)).

{D Ho extraiga el carfucho de lancetas hasta que

haya usado las 6 lancetas. Una vez extraido
el cartucho de lancetas no es posible volver a
insertarlo,

Ajustar la profundidad de puncidn

Es posible ajustar 11 profundidades de puncidn

{de 0.5 a 5,5). B} cuadrado plateado (marca para la

profundidad de puncién) en e dispositivo de puncion

seiala hacia la profundidad de puncidn ajustada.

Cuanty mds grande es of ndmerg, mayor es la

profundidad de puncién.

Si no tieng adn experiencia con este dispositivo

de puncion, le recomendamos gue ajuste una

profundidad da puncidén baja como, p. ¢, 2.

»  Gire el capuchdn hasta que la profundidad de
puncidn deseada se encuentre en la marca
vea @),

Obtener una gota de sangre

Por regla general se puede obtenar sangre de
cualguier dedo. No obstante, algunos dedos pueden
resultar inadecuados para ello, p. e sl presentan
una infeccion de la piel o de la uia. Recomendamos
obtaner |a sangre capitar de los lades de fa yema del
dedo, dado que son los sitios menos sensibles al dolor.

¢ [Milice una lanceta nueva cada ver que
obtenga sangre, De esa forma se reduce el
rigsgo de infeccidn y la extraccidn de sangre
continda siendo practicamente indolora,

= |Milice el dispositive de puncion exclusivamente
con el capuchdn puesto, Sin capuchdn, la lanceta
penetrard demasiado profundamenta y la puncidn
puede resultar muy dolorosa.

* En casos aislados, la lanceta podria sobresalir
de la abertura de salida del capuchon después
da obtener sangre, Existe el riesgo de infeccidn
o de lesiones si Ud. o alguna otra persona toque
Ia lanceta sobresaliente. Ponga el dispositivo
de puncion al lado con cuidade si una lanceta
sobresale del capuchdn. Conserve entonces
¢l dispositivo de puncidn fuera del alcance de
ofras personas y pongase en contacto con el
centro de servicio y atencidn al cliente.

»  Presione bien el dispositivo de puncion contra el
sitio de puncion deseado (vea ).

» Presione e botdn disparador completamente
hacia abajo (vea €.

La lanceta se dispara y penetra en la piel.

»  Ayude a que s¢ forme una gola de sangre
frotando @ dedo en direccidn a la yama del
dedo.

La cantidad de sangre que sale depende de la

profundidad de puncion y de la presidn con fa que se

coloca el dispositive de puncidn sobre la pisl,

Si no sale suficiente sangre, presione adn més el

dispositive de puncién la siguiente vez que extraiga

sangre. 5| esa medida no es suficiente, auments
paulatinamente la profundidad de puncidn.

Si sale demasiada sangre, disminuya la profundidad

de puncidn.

»  Inmediatamente despues de obtener la sangre
realice la medicidn de glucemia como se indica
&n las instrucciones de uso de su medidor de
glucemia,

La recomendamos proteger a continuacidn al sitio de

puncidn contra la suciedad.

Preparar una nueva lanceta

Una vez gue haya obtenido la sangre mediante el
dispositive de puncidn, necesitard una nueva lancets
para volver a extraer sangre.

»  Mugva la palanca en la parte lateral del
dispositive de puncidn hasta el tope en la
direccion A y después de nuevo en la direccidn
B (vea @),

La siguiente lanceta estd entonces lista para ser

usarda,

La indicacién junto a |a palanca muestra entonces

una lanceta disponible menos, p. g). 5 en vez de las 6

que mostraba antes.

»  Proceda de la forma descrita en el paso antarior
para cada cambio de lanceta.

Después de cada cambio de lanceta, la indicacion de

las lancetas disponibles muestra una lanceta menos,

p. gj., 3 en vez de 4. Una vez que haya preparado

la sexta y Gltima lanceta, se muestra un 1 en la

indicacian.

Cambiar el cartucho de lancetas usado

Ina vez gue use la sexta y GHima lanceta, deberd

cambiar el cartucho de lancetas usado por uno nuevo,

»  Retire ol capuchdn del dispositiva de puncidn
(vea @).

»  Retire el cartucho de lancetas del dispositivo de
puncian (vea @).

En los cartuchos de lancetas usados se ve una raya

reda en el cilindro Blanco.

» Cologue un cartucho de lancetas nuevo (vea
Insertar al cartucho de lancetas).

Un cartucho de lancetas usado tiene un bloqueno
de segurnidad que evita que pueda ser inssriado
de nuevo.

Puede desechar los carfuchos de lancetas usados en
la basura doméstica, si las normas locales vigentas
lo permiten.

Almacenamiento del dispositive de puncion
No conserve el dispositivo de puncion a temperaturas
glevadas, p. ej. en el coche con exceso de calor, Eso
podria perudicar su funcienamiento,

infectar el dispositivo de

puncidn y el ¢

Para evitar la ransmisidn de infecciones, debe limpiar

y desinfectar regularmente el dispositive de puncidn

y el capuchon:

* por lo menos 1 vez por semana,

* cuando esté manchado de sangre,

* siempre qQue ofra persona togue el dispositivo de
puncién, p. &). para ayudarle,

Para ello necesitard un pafo sin pelusa en el

que pueda envolver el dispositivo de puncion por

completo, agua & isopropanal al 70 %

Antes de desinfectar el dispositivo de puncidn y el

capuchdn es necesario limpiartos para eliminar restos

de sangre ¥ suciedad.

Limpiar y d

Para evitar danos en el dispositivo de puncidn y
en &l capuchdn:

* No sumerja & dispositivo de puncidn ni el
capuchdn en los fluidos,

« [Milice Onicamente agua para la limpieza e
isopropanal al 70 % para la desinfeccion.

»  Retire &l capuchdn del dispositivo de puncidn

{vea €.

»  Retire el cartucho de lancetas del dispositivo de
puncidn (vea ).

Limpieza

» Humedezca un pano ligeramente con agua.

»  Limpie a fondo el dispositive de puncidn y el

capuchon; el dispositivo de puncion solo por

fuera (vea @) y el capuchdn por fuera y por

dentro (vea (B

> Seque el dispositive de puncién v el capuchon
COM un pafio seco.

Desinfeccion

Humedezca bien un pafio con isopropanol al 70 %

Limpie a fondo el dispositive de puncion y

gl capuchdn durante 2 minulos cada uno,

el dispositive de puncién solo por fuera y el

capuchdn por fuera y por dentro.

Vuelva a colocar el capuchon.

Envuetva el dispositive  de

completamenta en el paio con culdado.

Deje el dispositive de puncion 8 minutos

anvuelto en el pano.

Despugs, saque el dispositivo de puncion del

pano y deje que se seque al aire,

Yy

puncion

¥ ¥y

¥

Lugares alternativos para la obtencidn

de sangre

La sangre capilar para mediciones de la glucemia no
solo S8 puede obtener de las yemas de los dedes, ino
también de ofras partes del cuerpo (pulpejo, antebrazo,
brazo, pantorrilla o muslo), 1a denominada madicidn en
lugares alternativos (en ingles: Alternative Site Testing,
abreviado: AST). Para poder oblener sangre capilar
de ofras partes del cuerpo, es necesario sustinir
el capuchén normal por un capuchdn especial; el
capuchdn AST Accu-Chek FastClix.

Informaciones para el pedido

Pongase en contacto con su cenfro de servicio y
atencién al cliente (ver el apartado Centro de serviclo y
atencidn af cliente) para pedir un dispositivo de puncidn
Apco-Chek FastClix, cartuchos de lancetas Accu-Chek
FastClix o un capuchdn AST Accu-Chek FastClix,
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